

COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH.4 & 7 IN SPECIAL CASE
NO.122/2025

(CNR NO.MHPU14-001422-2025)

(Passed on : 16/02/2026)

1. Perused the record and roznama. It shows that both the applications are filed by the informant for providing free of cost copy of the charge-sheet.

2. Informant has submitted that he has not got the copy of the charge-sheet. Accordingly, it is prayed to submit the copy of charge-sheet as well as copy of video recording conducted during the course of investigation.

3. Ld. APP and investigating officer submitted that copy of the charge-sheet is already provided to the informant free of costs. Moreover, the video recording of the panchanama was conducted through E-sakshya App and it is accessible through the said App.

4. I have inquired with the informant regarding receipt of copy of charge-sheet. He submitted that he has received the copy of charge-sheet. However, he submitted that he has not received copies of video recording conducted during investigation. It is pertinent to note that the separate copy of video recording is not produced alongwith charge-sheet as the same was conducted through E-sakshya App and it is available on ICJS portal (Inter Operable Criminal Justice System). Therefore, it can be accessed at the time of trial and no prejudice is going to be caused to the informant/victim. Hence, as the copy of charge-sheet is already provided to the victim

free of costs, both the applications required to be disposed of. Hence,
I pass the following order :

ORDER

Applications at Exh.4 and 7 are hereby disposed of as
copy of charge-sheet is already submitted to the victim.

Date :- 16.02.2026

(Hitendra Urmila Anilkumar Wani)
Addl. Sessions Judge, Baramati.