

**ORDER BELOW EXH.9 IN SPECIAL CASE NO.122/2025**

(CNR NO.MHPU14-001422-2025)

(Passed on : 16/02/2026)

1. Perused the application. Heard the informant in person.
2. Informant has submitted that he is not having knowledge of law. Therefore, he is unable to draft the application regarding re-investigation of the present matter. Accordingly, he prayed for issuing direction to the Ld. APP for filing application regarding re-investigation of the matter.
3. It is significant to note that Court is not supposed to direct the Ld. APP to file the application to file the application for re-investigation of the matter. Therefore, it will not be just and proper to issue direction to Ld. APP as prayed. Today I have passed the order for grant of free legal aid to the victim. Accordingly, advocate Smt. Preeti Gavade is appointed on behalf of Taluka Legal Services Committee for grant of free legal aid to the victim. Hence, I pass the following order :

**ORDER**

1. Victim can take the assistance of said Ld. Advocate and Ld. APP for protecting his rights.
2. Application Exh.9 is hereby disposed of.

Date :- 16.02.2026

**(Hitendra Urmila Anilkumar Wani)**

Addl. Sessions Judge, Baramati.